FCC ID: AY5WLPS1EWLPS1
Report No.: RF930322L11A 1  Issued: 12 April, 2004
Reference No.: RF930322L11
FCC TEST REPORT
REPORT NO.:  RF930322L11A
MODEL NO.:  WLPS1
RECEIVED:  NA
TESTED:  27 March, 2004 ~ 09 April, 2004

Output:  5.0Vdc, 2.0A
4. This is a duplicate report of RF930322L11. The difference is changing the applicant, product
name, model designation and brand name.
5. For more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer's specifications or
user's manual.
FCC ID: AY5WLPS1EWLPS1
Report No.: RF930322L11A 7  Issued: 12 April, 2004
Reference No.: RF930322L11
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
Eleven channels are provided to this EUT:
Channel Frequency Channel Frequency
1 2412 MHz 7 2442 MHz
2 2417 MHz 8 2447 MHz
3 2422 MHz 9 2452 MHz
4 2427 MHz 10 2457 MHz
5 2432 MHz 11 2462 MHz
6 2437 MHz
   NOTE:
1. Below 1 GHz, the channel 1, 6, and 11 were pre-tested in chamber. The channel 11, worst
case one, was chosen for final test.
2. Above 1 GHz, the channel 1, 6, and 11 were tested individually.
3. Data rate 11Mbps, the worst case, was chosen for final test.
4. Two adapter provided for the testing, so conducted emission measurement and radiated
       emission measurement below 1GHz will have two test mode. One is for NEC adapter, and
  the other is LEADER.
5.  Since the EUT is considered a portable unit, it was pre-tested on the positioned of each 3
  axis. The worst case was found when positioned on Z-plane. Therefore only the test data of
  this Z-plane was used for Radiated test.
3.3 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF APPLIED STANDARDS
The EUT is a Wireless IP Phone. According to the specifications of the
manufacturer, it must comply with the requirements of the following standards:
FCC Part 15, Subpart C. (15.247)
ANSI C63.4: 1992
All test items have been performed and recorded as per the above standards.
NOTE: The EUT is also considered as a kind of computer peripheral, because the connection to
computer is necessary for typical use. It has been verified to comply with the requirements of FCC
Part 15, Subpart B, Class B (DoC). The test report has been issued separately.
FCC ID: AY5WLPS1EWLPS1
Report No.: RF930322L11A 8  Issued: 12 April, 2004
Reference No.: RF930322L11
3.4 DESCRIPTION OF SUPPORT UNITS
The EUT has been tested as an independent unit together with other necessary
accessories or support units. The following support units or accessories were used
to form a representative test configuration during the tests.
NO. PRODUCT BRAND MODEL NO. SERIAL NO. FCC ID
1 NA NA NA NA NA
NO. SIGNAL CABLE DESCRIPTION OF THE ABOVE SUPPORT UNITS
1 NA
NOTE: All power cords of the above support units are non shielded (1.8m).
3.5 CONFIGURATION OF SYSTEM UNDER TEST
Earphone
Charger
EUT
FCC ID: AY5WLPS1EWLPS1
Report No.: RF930322L11A 9  Issued: 12 April, 2004
Reference No.: RF930322L11
4 TEST TYPES AND RESULTS
4.1 CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT
4.1.1 LIMITS OF CONDUCTED EMISSION MEASUREMENT
FREQUENCY OF EMISSION (MHz) CONDUCTED LIMIT (dBµV)
Quasi-peak Average
0.15-0.5
0.5-5
5-30
66 to 56
56
60
56 to 46
46
50
NOTE: 1. The lower limit shall apply at the transition frequencies.
2. The limit decreases in line with the logarithm of the frequency in the range of 0.15
to 0.50 MHz.